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<Table 1> Demographic characteristics of
nurses (n=323)
Characteristics Value frequency (%)
Age
20-24 65(20.2)
25-29 130(40.5)
30-39 102(31.7)
40- 24( 74)
Work Experience
< 3 years 80(25.2)
3 - 6 years 80(25.2)
6 - 9 years 67(21.2)
> 9 years 89(279)
Current Position
staff nurse 282(87.3)
charge nurse 16( 5.0)
head nurse 24( 74)
supervisor 10 0.3)

How frequently do you currently care
cancer patients who have pain?

almost never 88(27.7)
less than once a week 59(18.6)
several times each week 79(24.8)
daly 92(289)

What proportion of patients you care is
cancer patients?

0 - 25% 126(39.1)
26 - 50% 67(20.8)
51 - % 56(17.4)
76 - 100% 68(21.1)
don't know 5( 16)

FAb MRS 109%<] Btk %A FoEwol
JolME 49.0%7F A ATFES G st 2F
=4 Ysth<Table 2>.

Sojr A %%7%}, S| BRI ALEEE Fo] flga O EZdg o ek 1tEAES] HES SolE Ay
Rt HEdelz AT JHEZAA S T B0k 4 EEBRIE ofF Fad TAHT Sl
AN Al B vlebd ABAE B 2 2 Atk 9 BF =B A T BUG + 2lE Aol
<Table 2> Evaluation of nurses’ knowledge about cancer pain management using case scenarios
Content Area frequency (%)
What do you think is the likelihood of the development of opioid addiction as a result of cancer pain treatment?

high (> 1 in 10) 19( 59)

moderate (1 in 10 to 1 in 100) 108(33.6)

low (1 in 100 to 1 in 1000) 127(39.6)

very low (< 1 in 1000) 67(20.9)
Have you heard of or used three step analgesic ladder proposed by WHO

have not heard 221(69.5)

have heard but never used 72(22.6)

have heard and used 25(79)
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<Table 2> continued
Content Area frequency(%)

A 45-year-old female patient has been taking NSAID for mild cancer pain. However as pain gets worse, it could not
be controlled with NSAID. According to three step analgesic ladder proposed by WHO, what is the most appropriate

approach?
Prescribe acetaminophen combined with NSAID 36(14.8)
Stop NSAID and prescribe a strong opioid 11( 45)
Prescribe a weak opioid such as codeine combined with NSAID 155(63.8)
Stop NSAID and prescribe a weak opioid such as codeine 41(16.9)

VAS(Visual Analogue Scale) and NRS(Numeric Rating Scale) are being used as evaluation tools for patients’ pain
worldwide. Have you heard of or used VAS and NRS?

have not heard 179(56.5)
have heard but never used 93(29.3)
have heard and used 45(14.2)

A 40-year-old male patient presents to the emergency room with back pain which has gradually worsened over the
past month and which is now very severe. He cannot sit or stand because of the pain, he is lying rigid on the bed
and wincing. He has vertebral metastases but no vertebral collapse. He weighs 70kg, has no cardiovascular or
respiratory disease, and is not expected to die within the next 12 months. He has no allergies and is opioid naive.
What would you initially administer to relive his pain?

morphine 34(10.9)
a weak opioid (codeine) 48(15.4)
demerol 46(14.7)
a nonopioid analgesic 130(41.7)
anti-inflammatory analgesic 54(17.3)
What is the recommended route of the pain reliever?
oral 154(49.0)
rectal 5( 1.6)
intramuscular 63(20.1)
intravenous 84(26.8)
subcutaneous 8( 2.5)

* Bold indicates desired response, those with missing data were not included.

<Table 3> Nurses' attitude toward cancer pain management (n=323)
Attitude item Frequency(%)
Do you believe the management of pain in the cancer patient is?
a major problem 304(95.0)
somewhat of a problem 11( 34)
not a problem 3( 09
don’t know 2( 06)
Who do you think is the best judge of the intensity of the cancer patient’s pain?
the treating physician 5( 16)
the patient’s primary nurse 28( 87)
the patient 264(82.0)
the patient’s spouse or family 25( 7.8)
How much would you concern about addiction if a member of your family was given morphine for cancer pain?
no concern 57(176)
mild concern 162(50.2)
moderate concern 50(15.5)
extreme concern 54(16.7)

In your practice, how much of priority is the management of pain compared to the treatment of the cancer and its

complications?
much less of priority 7(22)
a less priority 53(16.4)
a less, but almost equal priority 148(45.8)
as much a priority 114(35.3)

* those with missing data were not included.
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ol 502067 oRRE 322%7F FHAE BE 1 o)y
AT Aolgha $RAAS. JBA 15E T 9 o 4% 49 55 A=IPNN Ax FFe vhepy 2
% AR val 5% Beld o= AE SHEAE FAY TNVl B AR 8PP0 AEA
Fope A6l deldE 811%7 As 2AY o & o] YHFFS ThSE BAA alFo] BAgle] ofx
& 9% E0h1 SHSIYT<Table 3>. wut vleby ABAE Felshe o] A@avin Sus
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<Table 4> Perceived barriers to optimal cancer pain management (n=317)

Factors frequency(%)

Inadequate staff knowledge of pain management 68(21.4)

Inadequate pain assessment 65(20.4)

Physician reluctance to prescribe opioids 43(135)

Lack of access to professional methods 39(12.3)

Lack of access to wide range of analgesics 38(11.9)

Patients’ reluctance to take opioids 28( 83)

Excessive government regulation of analgesics 10( 3.1)

Patient reluctance to report pain 8( 25)

Lack of psychological support services 7(22)

Lack of equipment 6( 1.9)

Nursing staff reluctance to administer opioids 4 1.3)

Lack of neurodestructive procedure 10 03)
<Table 5> Nurses’ knowledge about opioid prescribing (n=323)

Strongly ~ Somewhat No Somewhat  Strongly
Knowledge item disagree disagree opinion agree agree
n(%) n(%) n(%) n(%) n(%)

1. Analgesic tolerance to opioids not a problem 31( 96) 132(41.0) 5(16)  117(36.3) 37(115)
2. No tolerance develops to opioid-induced sedation. 38(11.9) 154(48.3) 35(11.0) 72(22.6) 20( 6.3)
3. Addiction risk high 33(10.3) 91(284) 100 3.1)  149(46.6) 37(11.6)
4. Cancer pain inevitable 47(14.7) 50(15.7) 100 31)  122(382) 90(23.2)
5. No opioid ceiling 26( 82) 115(36.4) 60(19.0) 93(29.4) 22( 7.0)
6. Regular dose schedule preferred 10( 3.1) 63(19.7) 11( 34)  152(47.) 84(26.3)
7. Increasing doses mean opioid no effective 32(10.0) 136(42.4) 22069  118(36.8) 13( 4.0)
8. Opioid effective in cancer pain management 10 0.3) 15( 4.7) 200 6.3)  204(63.8) 80(25.0)
9. No tolerance develops to opioid-induced confusion 23(73) 151(47.8) 82(25.9) 48(15.2) 12( 38)
10. Opioid needed for intense pain any time in cancer 5( 16) 40(125) 12(38)  152(475)  111(347)
11. Opioid physical dependency expected 11( 34) 33(10.3) 200 62)  205(639) 52(16.2)
12. NSAIDs can improve analgesia 6( 1.9) 31097 84(264)  157(49.4) 40(12.6)
13. Parenteral opioids needed for severe pain 4(13) 30( 9.4) 16( 50)  166(1.9)  104(325)
14. Opioid-induced respiratory depression common 10( 3.1) 112(33 0) 37(11.6)  144(45.0) 17( 5.3)
15. Anti-depressant drugs with opioids can improve analgesia 8( 25) 30( 95)  128(405)  131(415) 19( 6.0)

* Bold indicates desired response, those with missing data were not included
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3R th<Table 6>.

PREZVY W4T DUD AR UjFas B4
2 8e) ARAe] g Axe] Al

Concerns

Frequency(%)

Fear of side effects 267(8.3)
Effectiveness of complementary psychosocial treatment 252(81.8)
Risk of tolerance 254(81.7)
Risk of addiction 242(78.1)
Lack of knowledge 221(72.7)
Perception of poor image of opioid analgesia in public opinion 130(42.3)
Fear of legal and administrative constraint 106(34.1)
smultiple answer is possible
<Table 7> Adequacy of cancer pain management education for nurse (n=323)
Category Frequency(%)
Nursing school
Very poor 18( 6.3)
poor 94(33.0)
fair 142(49.8)
good 28( 9.8
very good 3( 1.1
Continuing education, on the job training
Very poor 3(1.0)
poor 55(19.0)
fair 139(47.9)
good 86(29.7)
very good 7( 24)
Academic society
ver poor 6( 2.8)
poor 48(22.7)
fair 108(51.2)
good 43(20.4)
very good 6( 2.8)
Do you think it is necessary to have a special education such as a lecture, seminar, or workshop for cancer pain
management?
no 20 06)
yes 308(97.5)
don’t know 6( 1.9
If so, what kind of educational program do you think necessary?
college curriculum 52(16.4)
continuing education, on the job training 251(79.2)
academic society 5( 16)
others 9( 2.8)
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Nurses’ Knowledge about and
Attitude toward Cancer Pain
Management: A Survey from
Korean Cancer Pain Management
Project

Park, Hyeoun-Ae* - Koh, Myung-Jax*
Lee, Hyun—Sookx+ + Kim, Young—Meesx
Kim, Moon—-Sookx

* College of Nursing, Seoul National University
#% Medical Research Information Center
s Seoul National University Hospital

Purpose: This study  was
knowledge  about  and
attitude toward cancer pain
Method:  Study  subjects of this retrospective

conducted to
examine the nurses’

management.

cross—sectional survey study were 343 nurses
sampled conveniently in a tertiary teaching
hospital in Seoul. Seven measurement tools were
used to collect data on demographic data,
knowledge about and attitude toward cancer
pain management, barrier to cancer  pain
management, knowledge about and concerns for
the opioid wuse, and professional education of
cancer pain management. Result: Nurses showed
knowledge deficit when their knowledge on the
cancer pain management and the opiod use was
evaluated using two case scenarios and the
15-item  questionnaire respectively. Ninety—five
percent of the nurses believed that cancer pain
management is a major problem. However,
inadequate staff knowledge of pain management
was rated as the single most important barrier
to adequate pain management by 204%  of
nurses. Only 109% and 23.2% of the nurses
replied that nursing school’s education and
professional education in cancer pain manage-
ment respectively, were adequate.  Conclusion:
This study confirms the existence of knowledge
deficits and attitudinal barriers among Korean
nurses that can impede cancer pan manage—
ment. This study

professional education for nurses on cancer pain

suggests a need for

management.

Key words : Nurse, Cancer pain management,
Knowledge, Attitude, Opioids
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